
2025-2026 Boston University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-15   Conf: 7-7   Home: 7-5   Away: 4-10   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 McNair, Michael 27-27 965 35.7 153-317 .483 89-193 .461 60-82 .732 25 107 132 4.9 49 0 57 37 10 27 455 16.9
14 Defty, Ben 26-26 758 29.2 146-209 .699 0-0 .000 93-143 .650 52 131 183 7.0 78 5 48 57 43 12 385 14.8
02 Gladden, Chance 26-24 845 32.5 117-254 .461 25-79 .316 101-114 .886 16 70 86 3.3 63 3 125 69 5 19 360 13.8
06 Hughes, Sam 27-19 821 30.4 88-218 .404 59-153 .386 27-34 .794 25 67 92 3.4 77 3 39 31 3 16 262 9.7
07 Abdullah, Azmar 27-15 772 28.6 74-194 .381 47-130 .362 25-29 .862 15 66 81 3.0 59 1 37 38 5 21 220 8.1
15 Bhesania, Andrew 3-0 32 10.7 8-14 .571 4-9 .444 3-3 1.000 2 5 7 2.3 1 0 0 0 2 1 23 7.7
30 Roy, Ben 12-12 320 26.7 30-55 .545 11-24 .458 8-15 .533 0 18 18 1.5 24 1 30 13 1 10 79 6.6
21 Tisinger Jr., Donte 21-0 397 18.9 49-104 .471 17-48 .354 15-25 .600 8 36 44 2.1 33 0 39 21 1 16 130 6.2
03 Chimezie, Malcolm 14-9 298 21.3 31-49 .633 0-0 .000 11-22 .500 30 47 77 5.5 29 0 15 12 11 3 73 5.2
01 Okwuosa, Ethan 8-2 157 19.6 14-42 .333 5-20 .250 2-3 .667 7 23 30 3.8 8 0 8 4 3 5 35 4.4
32 Nielsen, Quinn 22-0 180 8.2 10-17 .588 0-0 .000 13-25 .520 16 35 51 2.3 30 2 1 10 4 3 33 1.5
05 Alexander, Kyrone 1-1 12 12.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 2.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1.0
08 Carr, Peter 4-0 18 4.5 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1 1 2 0.5 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0.5
Total 27 5575 206.5 721-1478 .488 257-659 .390 359-499 .719 235 651 886 32.8 452 15 400 319 88 133 2058 76.22
Opponents 27 5575 206.5 726-1553 .467 240-647 .371 347-484 .717 233 592 825 30.6 438 6 354 244 77 196 2039 75.52

Team Statistics BU OPP
SCORING 2060 2039
    Points Per Game 76.3 75.5
    Scoring Margin 0.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 721-1478 726-1553
    Field Goal Pct .488 .467
3 POINT FG-ATT 257-659 240-647
    3PT FG Pct .390 .371
    3PT Made Per Game 9.5 8.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 359-499 347-484
    FT Pct .719 .717
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 12.9
REBOUNDS 886 825
    Rebounds Per Game 32.8 30.6
    Rebounds Margin 2.3 –
ASSISTS 400 354
    Assists Per Game 14.8 13.1
TURNOVERS 319 244
    Turnovers Per Game 11.8 9.0
    Turnovers Margin -2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.5
STEALS 133 196
    Steals Per Game 4.9 7.3
BLOCKS 88 77
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.9
ATTENDANCE 9,955 23,381
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-830 14-1,670
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Boston U. 944 1025 75 16 2060
Opponents 932 1006 79 22 2039

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/03/25 at Northeastern W (OT) 76-75 2,189
11/07/25 at Northwestern L 52-76 4,995
11/12/25 BROWN W 90-77 1,455
11/15/25 MERRIMACK L 79-91 1,024
11/18/25 at Columbia L 49-54 761
11/22/25 vs Harvard W 75-74 0
11/25/25 at Penn St. L 87-96 4,424
11/29/25 at Northern Ky. L 65-74 1,502
12/03/25 VTSU-JOHNSON W 104-57 510
12/06/25 at New Hampshire L (OT) 82-88 469
12/10/25 MAINE L 59-69 654
12/13/25 at Dartmouth L 64-77 898
12/21/25 UMASS LOWELL W 88-76 810

* 12/31/25 at Navy L 77-82 1,213
* 01/03/26 AMERICAN L 62-64 1,015
* 01/07/26 at Lafayette W 83-67 1,028
* 01/10/26 ARMY WEST POINT W 100-91 725
* 01/14/26 LEHIGH L (OT) 91-93 445
* 01/17/26 at Loyola Maryland L 57-74 642
* 01/21/26 LAFAYETTE W (OT) 77-73 1,057
* 01/24/26 at Colgate L (OT) 79-80 739
* 01/28/26 NAVY L 50-58 663
* 01/31/26 at Bucknell L (2 OT) 97-103 1,429
* 02/02/26 at Holy Cross W 72-64 2,512
* 02/07/26 LOYOLA MARYLAND W 78-69 864
* 02/11/26 at Army West Point W 85-68 580
* 02/14/26 BUCKNELL W 82-69 733

* = Conference game



2025-2026 Boston University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-7   Home: 4-3   Away: 3-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 McNair, Michael 14-14 547 39.1 88-180 .489 44-103 .427 34-43 .791 9 63 72 5.1 21 0 27 22 7 11 254 18.1
14 Defty, Ben 14-14 412 29.4 85-115 .739 0-0 .000 59-90 .656 28 77 105 7.5 41 3 25 33 22 4 229 16.4
02 Gladden, Chance 14-14 507 36.2 73-153 .477 17-48 .354 65-73 .890 12 36 48 3.4 36 1 77 42 3 13 228 16.3
06 Hughes, Sam 14-10 466 33.3 46-118 .390 30-79 .380 16-21 .762 13 46 59 4.2 40 2 21 12 2 7 138 9.9
07 Abdullah, Azmar 14-13 476 34.0 41-103 .398 28-67 .418 21-23 .913 11 51 62 4.4 36 1 19 18 4 11 131 9.4
21 Tisinger Jr., Donte 14-0 309 22.1 35-75 .467 11-33 .333 8-12 .667 6 29 35 2.5 25 0 33 17 1 10 89 6.4
03 Chimezie, Malcolm 4-4 87 21.8 3-11 .273 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 5 15 20 5.0 6 0 4 0 4 0 8 2.0
32 Nielsen, Quinn 12-0 103 8.6 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 7-12 .583 9 20 29 2.4 15 1 1 5 3 2 13 1.1
01 Okwuosa, Ethan 1-1 16 16.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 4 4 4.0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0.0
08 Carr, Peter 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 14 2925 208.9 374-764 .490 130-330 .394 212-278 .763 111 369 480 34.3 221 8 208 158 46 59 1090 77.86
Opponents 14 2925 208.9 383-837 .458 128-356 .360 161-219 .735 111 316 427 30.5 238 2 179 110 41 110 1055 75.36

Team Statistics BU OPP
SCORING 1090 1055
    Points Per Game 77.9 75.4
    Scoring Margin 2.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 374-764 383-837
    Field Goal Pct .490 .458
3 POINT FG-ATT 130-330 128-356
    3PT FG Pct .394 .360
    3PT Made Per Game 9.3 9.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 212-278 161-219
    FT Pct .763 .735
    FT Made Per Game 15.1 11.5
REBOUNDS 480 427
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 30.5
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 208 179
    Assists Per Game 14.9 12.8
TURNOVERS 158 110
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 7.9
    Turnovers Margin -3.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.6
STEALS 59 110
    Steals Per Game 4.2 7.9
BLOCKS 46 41
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.9
ATTENDANCE 5,502 8,143
    Dates-Avg Per Date 7-786 7-1,163
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Boston U. 487 530 57 16 1090
Opponents 456 521 56 22 1055

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/31/25 at  Navy L 77-82 1213
01/03/26 AMERICAN L 62-64 1015
01/07/26 at  Lafayette W 83-67 1028
01/10/26 ARMY WEST POINT W 100-91 725
01/14/26 LEHIGH L (OT) 91-93 445
01/17/26 at  Loyola Maryland L 57-74 642
01/21/26 LAFAYETTE W (OT) 77-73 1057
01/24/26 at  Colgate L (OT) 79-80 739
01/28/26 NAVY L 50-58 663
01/31/26 at  Bucknell L (2 OT) 97-103 1429
02/02/26 at  Holy Cross W 72-64 2512
02/07/26 LOYOLA MARYLAND W 78-69 864
02/11/26 at  Army West Point W 85-68 580
02/14/26 BUCKNELL W 82-69 733


